

Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (No 2) 2015 No 58

[2015-58]



New South Wales

Status Information

Currency of version

Historical version for 9 January 2016 to 15 January 2016 (accessed 4 December 2023 at 22:10)

Legislation on this site is usually updated within 3 working days after a change to the legislation.

Provisions in force

Some, but not all, of the provisions displayed in this version of the legislation have commenced.

Notes—

- **Note**
Amending provisions are subject to automatic repeal pursuant to sec 30C of the [Interpretation Act 1987 No 15](#) once the amendments have taken effect.

Authorisation

This version of the legislation is compiled and maintained in a database of legislation by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website, and is certified as the form of that legislation that is correct under section 45C of the [Interpretation Act 1987](#).

File last modified 9 January 2016

Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (No 2) 2015 No 58



New South Wales

Contents

Long title	3
1 Name of Act	3
2 Commencement	3
3 Explanatory notes	3
Schedules 1, 2 (Repealed)	3
Schedule 3 Consequential amendments relating to enactment of Government Sector Employment Act 2013	3
Schedule 4 General savings, transitional and other provisions	94

Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (No 2) 2015 No 58



New South Wales

An Act to amend certain Acts and instruments in various respects and for the purpose of effecting statute law revision; and to make certain savings.

1 Name of Act

This Act is the *Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (No 2) 2015*.

2 Commencement

- (1) This Act commences on 8 January 2016, except as provided by this section.
- (2) The amendments made by the Schedules to this Act commence on the day or days specified in those Schedules in relation to the amendments concerned. If a commencement day is not specified, the amendments commence in accordance with subsection (1).
- (3) Schedule 3 commences on 15 January 2016.
- (4) Schedule 4 commences on the date of assent to this Act.

3 Explanatory notes

The matter appearing under the heading “Explanatory note” in any of the Schedules does not form part of this Act.

Schedules 1, 2 (Repealed)

Schedule 3 Consequential amendments relating to enactment of **Government Sector Employment Act 2013**

Explanatory note

This Schedule contains amendments that update terminology and references relating to Public Service agencies, heads of agencies and Public Service employees as a consequence of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*. The Schedule also includes other miscellaneous amendments that are consequential on the enactment of that Act and the making of past administrative changes orders.

3.1 Aboriginal Housing Act 1998 No 47

[1] Section 4, definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

agency head means the head of the Public Service agency in which persons are employed to enable the AHO to exercise its functions.

[2] Section 4, definition of “government agency”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

(a) a Public Service agency, or

[3] Section 4, definition of “relevant Government Service Division”

Omit the definition.

[4] Section 15

Omit “Department of Housing”.

Insert instead “Department of Family and Community Services”.

[5] Section 16 (2)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[6] Sections 17 (3), 35 (3) and 40

Omit “relevant Government Service Division” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “AHO”.

[7] Section 30 (2) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) the agency head or a member of staff of the AHO nominated by the agency head,

[8] Sections 33, 38 and 40 and clause 12 (1) of Schedule 1

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “agency head” and “agency head’s”, respectively.

[9] Section 34

Insert after section 33:

34 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the AHO to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the AHO makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the AHO. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the AHO from employing staff.

[10] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.2 Adoption Act 2000 No 75

Sections 75 (2) and 136A (7)

Omit “an officer of” wherever occurring. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

3.3 Agricultural Industry Services Act 1998 No 45

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 4 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 3, definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the

employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.4 Agricultural Livestock (Disease Control Funding) Act 1998 No 139

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 2 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 3, definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.5 Agricultural Scientific Collections Trust Act 1983 No 148

[1] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director”

Omit the definitions. Insert instead:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Director means the person employed in the Public Service as the Director of the Agricultural Scientific Collections.

[2] Section 12

Omit the section. Insert instead:

12 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Trust to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Trust makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Trust. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Trust from employing staff.

[3] Section 14 (1) (a)-(c)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (a) a trustee, or
- (b) a member of staff of the Trust (including the Director),

[4] Schedule 1, clause 3 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to the office of a prescribed person.

[5] Schedule 1, clause 5 (a) and (b)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (a) if the person is a Public Service employee (other than a person employed in the Department)—such travelling and subsistence allowances, and
- (b) if the person is not a Public Service employee—such remuneration (including travelling and subsistence allowances),

3.6 Air Transport Act 1964 No 36

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 2 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department of Transport.

[3] Section 12A (1) (a)-(d)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (a) a person employed in the Transport Service who is appointed by the Secretary,

- (b) a person employed in the Department of Planning and Environment who is appointed by the Secretary of that Department,
- (c) a member of staff of Destination NSW who is appointed by the Chief Executive Officer of Destination NSW,
- (d) a person employed in the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development who is appointed by the Secretary of that Department,

[4] Schedule 1, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a Ministerial appointee.

3.7 Animal Research Act 1985 No 123

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “corporation”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

- (a) a Public Service agency, and

[3] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[4] Section 7

Omit the section. Insert instead:

7 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Panel to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Panel makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Panel. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Panel from employing staff.

[5] Section 49 (1)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (1) The Secretary may appoint a Public Service employee to be an inspector for the purposes of this Act.

[6] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit "*Public Service Act 1979*".

Insert instead "*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*".

3.8 Anti-Discrimination Act 1977 No 48

[1] Section 4 (1), definitions of "Department" and "Department Head"

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

head of a Public Service agency has the same meaning as in the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.

Public Service agency has the same meaning as in the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.

[2] Section 4B (1) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) in relation to employment in a Public Service agency, is a reference to the head of the agency, and

[3] Section 4B (1) (c)

Omit "Director-General of the Department of Education and Training".

Insert instead "Secretary of the Department of Education".

[4] Section 4B (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (2) Any thing determined or done with respect to any matter concerning any such employment by a person who is employed in any Public Service agency, the NSW Police Force or the Teaching Service and who is authorised to determine and do things in that respect is taken to have been determined or done by the head of the agency, the Commissioner of Police or the Secretary of the Department of Education, respectively.

[5] Section 78

Omit “The provisions of Part 2 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “The *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[6] Section 84 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (2) Subject to subsection (3) and to the terms of appointment, if the President was, immediately before appointment as the President:
 - (a) a Public Service employee, or
 - (b) a contributor to a superannuation scheme,the President:
 - (c) retains any rights accrued or accruing to the President as such an employee or contributor, and
 - (d) may continue to contribute to any superannuation scheme to which the President was a contributor immediately before appointment as the President, and
 - (e) is entitled to receive any deferred or extended leave and any payment, pension or gratuity,as if the President had continued to be such an employee or contributor during his or her service as the President, and:
 - (f) his or her service as the President is taken to be service as an employee for the purpose of any law under which those rights accrued or were accruing, under which the President continues to contribute or by which that entitlement is conferred, and

(g) the President is taken to be an employee, and the Board is taken to be the President's employer, for the purpose of the superannuation scheme to which the President is entitled to contribute under this subsection.

[7] Section 84 (4)

Omit "officer or".

[8] Section 86

Omit the section. Insert instead:

86 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the President and the Board to exercise their functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the President or the Board makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the President or Board. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the President and the Board from employing staff.

[9] Sections 94C (2), 99, 122T (3), 122V-122X, 124 (a) and 124A (1) (b) and (c)

Omit "an officer", "An officer" and "any officer", wherever occurring.

Insert instead "a member of staff", "A member of staff" and "any member of staff", respectively.

3.9 Architects Act 2003 No 89

[1] Section 36 (2) (d)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(d) the Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation, or

[2] Section 63 (b)

Omit "government department, an administrative office".

Insert instead "Public Service agency".

[3] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.10 Barangaroo Delivery Authority Act 2009 No 2

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “Chief Executive Officer”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Chief Executive Officer means the person employed in the Public Service as the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority.

[2] Section 11A

Insert after section 11:

11A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Authority to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Authority from employing staff.

[3] Section 14 (2)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 29 (6), definition of “public authority”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

- (a) a Public Service agency, and

[5] Section 43 (6) (c)

Omit “officer”. Insert instead “employee”.

[6] Section 43 (6) (e)

Insert “and Environment” after “Planning”.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 11 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.11 Biofuels Act 2007 No 23

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Department”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

[2] Section 24 (1) (a) and (a1)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

(a) the Secretary or the Secretary’s nominee,

(a1) a person employed in the Department with expertise in regional industry development nominated by the Secretary,

[3] Section 24 (1) (a3)

Insert “within the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development” after “Industries”.

[4] Section 24 (1) (a5)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a5) the Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation or the Secretary’s nominee,

[5] Section 24 (2)

Omit “of the Department”.

[6] Schedule 2, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.12 Building Professionals Act 2005 No 115

[1] Section 45

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Local Government” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office of Local Government”.

[2] Section 78 (1)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (1) Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Board to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Board makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Board. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Board from employing staff.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 11 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.13 Cancer Institute (NSW) Act 2003 No 14

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Ministry of Health.

[2] Sections 12 (2) (i) and 13 (2)

Omit “Department” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Ministry”.

[3] Sections 12 (2) (k) and (l) and 13 (2)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[4] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the

employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.14 Child Protection (Working with Children) Act 2012 No 51

Section 35 (4), definition of “reporting body”

Omit paragraph (b). Insert instead:

(b) a government sector agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*,

3.15 Children and Young Persons (Care and Protection) Act 1998 No 157

[1] Section 27A (1), definition of “relevant agency”

Omit “and Training” from paragraph (e).

[2] Section 185 (2) and (2A)

Omit “Department of the Public Service” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

3.16 Children (Community Service Orders) Act 1987 No 56

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 1 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Justice.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 3 (1), definition of “officer”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

officer means a person employed in the Department.

3.17 Children (Detention Centres) Act 1987 No 57

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Justice.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 14 (2)

Omit “Department”. Insert instead “Ministry”.

[4] Schedule 1A, clause 10 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.18 City of Sydney Act 1988 No 48

[1] Section 34 (3)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (3) At least one of the senior State government employees appointed under subsection (1) (c) must be either the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment or another Public Service senior executive (within the meaning of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#)) employed in the Department of Planning and Environment.

[2] Section 51G (1) (a) and clause 2 (1) of Schedule 2

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Schedule 2, clause 13 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.19 Coastal Protection Act 1979 No 13

[1] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Chief Executive means the Chief Executive of the Office.

Office means the Office of Environment and Heritage.

[2] Section 4A (4)

Omit “Department” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[3] Sections 4B (1) and 12 (2) (b)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Planning” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment”.

[4] Section 12 (2) (a)

Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Chief Executive”.

[5] Section 12 (2) (d)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(d) one is to be a person nominated by the Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development, and

[6] Sections 13 (3) (a), 55D (4) and 63

Omit “Department” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Office”.

[7] Sections 55T (2) and (8), 55V (a) and (b) and 55ZG (5)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Chief Executive”.

[8] Section 55V (c)

Omit “Chief Executive of the Land and Property Management Authority”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[9] Schedule 2, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.20 Commons Management Act 1989 No 13

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

[2] Sections 51 (1) (b), 52 and 53 (1)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 4 (1)

Omit “*Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Schedule 2, clause 3 (6)

Omit “Director-General constituted for the land district in which the common for which the trust is established is located”.

Insert instead “Secretary”.

[5] Schedule 2, clause 3 (7)

Omit “Director-General concerned”. Insert instead “Secretary”.

3.21 Community Justice Centres Act 1983 No 127

[1] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Director” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Director means the Director of Community Justice Centres.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department of Justice.

[2] Sections 5 (1), 7 and 8

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Section 5 (2)

Omit “*Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Section 11

Omit the section. Insert instead:

11 Staff

The Director and the staff of Community Justice Centres are to be employed under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.

[5] Section 18

Omit “Attorney General’s Department”. Insert instead “Department of Justice”.

3.22 Community Services (Complaints, Reviews and Monitoring) Act 1993 No 2

Section 34C (4) (d)

Omit “and Communities”.

3.23 Contract Cleaning Industry (Portable Long Service Leave Scheme) Act 2010 No 122

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Chief Executive Officer”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Treasury.

[2] Sections 9 (2) (a), 97, 107 and 115

Omit “Chief Executive Officer” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.24 Co-operative Housing and Starr-Bowkett Societies Act 1998 No

11

[1] Sections 29 (1) and 43 (14)

Omit “officer of the Department of Fair Trading” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “employee of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation”.

[2] Section 29 (2), (4) and (6)

Omit “officer” and “officer’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “employee” and “employee’s”, respectively.

[3] Section 47A

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Fair Trading” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation”.

[4] Section 191 (1) (a)

Omit “an officer”. Insert instead “a person”.

[5] Section 191 (1) (b) and (c)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (b) the Secretary of the Department of Family and Community Services or his or her nominee (being a person employed in the Department of Family and Community Services or a member of staff of the New South Wales Land and Housing Corporation),
- (c) the Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation or his or her nominee (being a person employed in the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation),

[6] Schedule 4, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.25 Co-operatives (Adoption of National Law) Act 2012 No 29

[1] Section 3 (2), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means:

- (a) the Commissioner for Fair Trading, Department of Finance, Services and Innovation,
or
- (b) if there is no person employed as Commissioner for Fair Trading—the Secretary of
the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation.

[2] Section 5, definition of “public sector official”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

public sector official means a person employed in the Public Service.

[3] Sections 5, 7 (1) (b) and 24

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

3.26 Coroners Act 2009 No 41

[1] Section 13 (1)

Omit “any member of staff of the Attorney General’s Department”.

Insert instead “a person employed in the Department of Justice”.

[2] Section 24 (3), definition of “child in care”

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Community Services” from paragraph (b).

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Family and Community Services”.

[3] Section 51 (3)

Omit “Director-General of the Attorney General’s Department”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Justice”.

[4] Section 92

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Health” and “the Director-General”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Ministry of Health” and “the Secretary”, respectively.

[5] Section 101E (3)

Omit “and Communities” wherever occurring.

[6] Section 101E (3)

Omit “Attorney General and” wherever occurring.

[7] Section 101L (1) (a)

Omit “Department Head, chief executive officer or senior member of any department of the Government”.

Insert instead “head, chief executive officer, senior executive or senior member of any Public Service agency”.

[8] Section 101M (1) (c) (ii)

Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[9] Section 101M (1) (d)

Omit “a Department Head, chief executive officer or senior member of any department of the Government”.

Insert instead “the head, chief executive officer, senior executive or senior member of any Public Service agency”.

[10] Schedule 1, clause 1

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

1 Public Service employment provisions excluded

The offices of State Coroner and Deputy State Coroner are statutory offices and the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) (including Part 6) does not apply to those offices.

[11] Schedule 1, clause 5 (1) (g) (ii)

Omit “a member of staff of the Attorney General’s Department”.

Insert instead “employed in the Department of Justice”.

[12] Schedule 1, clause 7 (3), definition of “public servant”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

public servant means a person employed in the Public Service.

[13] Schedule 3, clause 3

Omit “department of the Government”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[14] Schedule 3, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.27 Crown Lands Act 1989 No 6

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 8 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 3 (1), definition of “government agency”

Omit “government department” from paragraph (a). Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[4] Section 16 (b)

Omit “government department or of an administrative office or”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency or of a”.

[5] Section 33 (1) (d)

Omit “government department, administrative office”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

3.28 District Court Act 1973 No 9

[1] Section 18E (1)-(3)

Omit the subsections. Insert instead:

- (1) A person may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* as the Secretary to the Rule Committee.

(2) The employment of a person as Secretary is subject to the prior approval of the Chief Judge.

(3) A person may be employed as Secretary in conjunction with some other office or role in the Public Service, including the office of registrar.

[2] Section 18FA (4)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(4) The office of Judicial Registrar is a statutory office and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* (including Part 6) does not apply to that office.

[3] Section 18G (2)

Omit “shall be appointed subject to and in accordance with the *Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Section 18I (1)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(1) One or more assistant registrars may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* for a proclaimed place.

[5] Section 18K (2)

Omit “Director-General of the Attorney General’s Department”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Justice”.

3.29 Drug and Alcohol Treatment Act 2007 No 7

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 5 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Ministry of Health.

[3] Schedule 3, clause 4 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Schedule 3, clause 6 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an official visitor.

3.30 Education (School Administrative and Support Staff) Act 1987 No 240

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Long title

Omit “and Training”.

[3] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Education.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[4] Section 4 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (2) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member of the school administrative and support staff.

[5] Sections 33 and 37

Omit the sections.

3.31 Electricity (Consumer Safety) Regulation 2015

Clause 3 (1)

Omit the definition of **Secretary**.

3.32 Environmental Trust Act 1998 No 82

[1] Section 6 (2) (c)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(c) the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage, and

[2] Schedule 1, clause 5 (2)

Omit “public servant”. Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.33 Exhibited Animals Protection Act 1986 No 123

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 5 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 7 (1) (b)

Omit “Board”. Insert instead “Commissioner”.

[4] Section 7 (1)

Omit “government department, administrative office”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[5] Section 38 Inspectors

Omit section 38 (1). Insert instead:

(1) The Secretary may appoint a Public Service employee to be an inspector for the

purposes of this Act.

[6] Section 49A

Omit “member of staff of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit “*Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.34 First State Superannuation Act 1992 No 100

[1] Schedule 1

Omit “A Government Department or Administrative Office”.

Insert instead “A Public Service agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[2] Dictionary, definitions of “chief executive officer” and “senior executive officer”

Omit the definitions.

[3] Dictionary, definition of “executive officer”

Omit paragraphs (a) and (b). Insert instead:

(a) a Public Service senior executive within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or

(b) an employee (not being a Public Service senior executive) of an employer specified in Schedule 1 and who holds an office designated by the Secretary of the Treasury as the office of an executive officer, or

3.35 Food Act 2003 No 43

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “Chief Executive Officer”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Chief Executive Officer means the person employed in the Public Service as the Chief Executive Officer of the Food Authority.

[2] Section 4 (1), definition of “member of staff of the Food Authority”

Omit the definition.

[3] Section 108 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 109A

Insert after section 109:

109A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Food Authority to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Authority from employing staff.

[5] Section 110, definition of “relevant body”

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Environment and Climate Change”.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[6] Section 136A (4) (a)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Health”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Ministry of Health”.

3.36 Forestry Act 2012 No 96

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “government agency”

Omit “public sector agency within the meaning of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “government sector agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[2] Section 7 (8)

Omit “*Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002* (Chapter 5 included)”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013* (Part 6 included)”.

[3] Section 69I (2) and (6)

Omit “Department of Premier and Cabinet” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[4] Section 69I (2)

Omit “head of the Department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office”.

[5] Section 69I (3)

Omit “head of the Department of Premier and Cabinet”.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[6] Section 70 (1) (b)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(b) a person employed in the Public Service,

[7] Section 70 (3)

Omit “public sector agency” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “government sector agency”.

[8] Schedule 1, clause 2, definition of “prescribed officer”

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring in paragraph (a). Insert instead “Secretary”.

[9] Schedule 1, clause 2, definition of “prescribed officer”

Omit “Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services” from paragraph (a).

Insert instead “Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[10] Schedule 1, clause 2, definition of “prescribed officer”

Omit “officer” from paragraph (a). Insert instead “employee”.

[11] Schedule 1, clause 2, definition of “prescribed officer”

Omit “officer” from paragraph (b). Insert instead “person”.

3.37 Funeral Funds Act 1979 No 106

[1] Whole Act (except Part 10 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation.

Secretary means:

- (a) the Commissioner for Fair Trading, Department of Finance, Services and Innovation,
or
- (b) if there is no person employed as Commissioner for Fair Trading—the Secretary of
the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation.

[3] Section 8 (2)

Omit “appointed and employed under the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “employed under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Section 8 (2) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) with the approval of the Public Service Commissioner and on such terms and
conditions as may be approved by the Commissioner, and

[5] Section 8 (3)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (3) A person, other than a person employed under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, who is appointed as an inspector under subsection (1) is not, in his or her capacity as an inspector, a Public Service employee within the meaning of that Act but, if the terms and conditions on which the person is appointed so provide, any specified provisions of that Act or the regulations or rules under that Act, whether with or without specified modifications, apply to and in respect of the person as if the person were a Public Service employee within the meaning of that Act.

[6] Section 9 (1)

Omit “officer or employee”. Insert instead “person”.

3.38 Geographical Names Act 1966 No 13

[1] Section 2, definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[2] Section 3 (2) (b)-(d)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

(b) one is to be the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment or an employee of that Department nominated by the Secretary,

(c) one is to be the person employed in the Public Service as the State Librarian or a member of staff of the Library Council of New South Wales nominated by the State Librarian,

(d) one is to be a person employed in the Department nominated by the Secretary, and

[3] Section 3 (14)

Omit “a member of”. Insert instead “employed in”.

[4] Section 3 (16)

Omit “provisions of the *Public Service Act 1902*, as amended by subsequent Acts,”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Section 4

Omit the section. Insert instead:

4 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the board to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the board makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the board.

[6] Section 18 (2)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[7] Section 18 (2) (a)

Omit “other officer of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[8] Section 18 (2) (c)

Omit “officer”. Insert instead “other person”.

3.39 Guardianship Act 1987 No 257

[1] Sections 3 (1) (definition of “authorised officer”) and (3), 12 (2) and 102 (2)

Omit “an officer”, “class of officers” and “any officer” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “an employee”, “class of employees” and “any employee”, respectively.

[2] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Family and Community Services.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 3 (1), definition of “officer”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

employee means a Public Service employee who is employed to enable the Tribunal to exercise its functions in the Guardianship Division of the Tribunal.

[4] Sections 12 (1) and (5) and 102 (1)

Omit “An officer” and “the officer” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “An employee” and “the employee”, respectively.

[5] Sections 12 (4), 13 (1), 100, 102 (4), 105 and 107

Omit “officer” and “officer’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “employee” and “employee’s”, respectively.

[6] Sections 13, 33A, 98 (1), 100 and 107 (1)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[7] Section 77 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (2) The Public Guardian is to be the person employed in the Public Service as the Public Guardian.

[8] Section 78 (1) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) to any person employed in the Department, or

[9] Section 78 (2)

Omit “member of the staff of the office of the Public Guardian”.

Insert instead “person employed in the Department of Justice”.

[10] Section 104

Omit the section. Insert instead:

104 Person falsely representing to be an employee

A person who is not an employee must not:

- (a) assume or use the designation of an employee or falsely represent himself or herself to be officially associated in any capacity with the Tribunal, or
- (b) use, for any fraudulent purpose, any designation which that person previously held as an employee.

Maximum penalty: 10 penalty units or imprisonment for 12 months, or both.

3.40 Health Practitioner Regulation (Adoption of National Law) Act 2009 No 86

[1] Section 7 (1) (j)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (j) the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*,

[2] Schedule 1 [13]

Omit the definition of **Director-General** from section 138 (1).

Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Ministry of Health.

[3] Schedule 1 [15]

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring in sections 144B (2), 144D (1) and 164.

Insert instead “Secretary”.

[4] Schedule 1 [25]

Omit “an officer of” wherever occurring in clauses 2 (2) (a), 3 (2) (a), 6 (2) (i), 7 (2) (a), 8 (2) (a) and 9 (2) (a) of Schedule 5C and clause 10 of Schedule 5D.

Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[5] Schedule 1 [25]

Omit “Chapter 2 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*” from clause 17 (1) of Schedule 5C.

Insert instead “Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[6] Schedule 1 [25]

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring in clause 10 of Schedule 5D.

Insert instead “Secretary”.

3.41 Health Services Act 1997 No 154

[1] Section 5, note

Omit the note.

[2] Section 10 (h) (i) and Schedule 3

Omit “Department” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Ministry”.

3.42 Heritage Act 1977 No 136

[1] Sections 8 (2), 36 (1) (e) and 121 (5) (c)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Sections 8 (2) and 121 (5) (c)

Omit “Infrastructure” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Environment”.

[3] Sections 23 (4) and 151 (2) (b) and (3)

Insert “and Environment” after “Planning” wherever occurring.

[4] Section 151 (2) (b)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[5] Schedule 2, clause 10 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.43 Home Care Service Act 1988 No 6

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[2] Sections 3 (3), 4 and 5 and clause 7 of Schedule 1

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Section 7 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 8

Insert before section 9:

8 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Service to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Service makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Service. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Service from employing staff.

[5] Section 10 (1)

Omit “officer of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[6] Section 10 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(2) In this section, **authorised person** means a member of staff of the Service.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 6 (1)

Omit "*Public Service Act 1979*".

Insert instead "*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*".

3.44 Housing Act 2001 No 52

[1] Section 3, definitions of "Department" and "Director-General"

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Family and Community Services.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[2] Sections 6, 15, 58B-58D and 58F

Omit "Director-General" and "Director-General's" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "Secretary" and "Secretary's", respectively.

[3] Section 7 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 14

Insert before section 15:

14 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Corporation to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Corporation makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Corporation. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Corporation from employing staff.

[5] Section 15 (2) and (2A)

Omit “an officer of” wherever occurring. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[6] Section 31 (1) (b)

Omit “Government Department of the State of New South Wales”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[7] Section 31 (2) and (3)

Omit “Department” wherever occurring. Insert instead “agency”.

[8] Section 69 (1) (b)

Omit “officer or employee”. Insert instead “member of staff”.

[9] Section 70 (6) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) if the person is employed in the Department or a member of staff of the Corporation, or

[10] Section 70 (6) (b)

Omit “officer or”.

[11] Section 70 (6) (b) and (d)

Omit “Urban Affairs and Planning” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Planning and Environment”.

3.45 Hunter Water Act 1991 No 53

[1] Sections 52, 54-56, 58 (3), 59 and 60

Omit “Director” and “Director’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 52

Omit “Water Resources”. Insert instead “Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

3.46 Impounding Act 1993 No 31

[1] Section 11 (4A) (a)

Omit “under Chapter 1A of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002* in the Government Service”.

Insert instead “in the Public Service”.

[2] Dictionary, definition of “impounding authority”

Omit “Director of National Parks and Wildlife”.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage”.

3.47 Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 No 39

[1] Section 5 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[2] Section 8

Insert after section 7:

8 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Tribunal to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Tribunal makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Tribunal. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Tribunal from employing staff.

[3] Section 24G (1)

Omit “Department”. Insert instead “Office”.

[4] Section 25A (2)

Omit “Director-General or Deputy Director-General (General Counsel)”.

Insert instead “Secretary or General Counsel”.

[5] Schedule 1

Omit “Department of Housing”.

Insert instead “Department of Family and Community Services”.

[6] Schedule 2, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit “Part 8 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[7] Schedule 2, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

[8] Schedule 3A, clause 6 (1) (d)

Omit “Part 8 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[9] Schedule 3A, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.48 Industrial Relations Act 1996 No 17

[1] Section 28A, definition of “State award”

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

- (c) a determination under section 52 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or any similar determination relating to employment in the public sector (including employment with a local health district), and

[2] Section 91 (1), definition of “public sector employer”

Omit paragraphs (b)–(c1). Insert instead:

- (b) for a public sector employee of the class referred to in paragraph (b) of that definition—the Secretary of the Ministry of Health,
- (c) for a public sector employee of the class referred to in paragraph (c) of that definition—the Secretary of the Department of Education,
- (c1) for a public sector employee of the class referred to in paragraph (c1) of that

definition—the Secretary of the Department of Transport,

[3] Section 207

Omit “Part 2 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Section 210 (1) (ib)

Omit “member of staff”. Insert instead “person”.

[5] Section 270A

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Finance and Services”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Treasury”.

[6] Section 369 (1) (b)

Omit “an officer of a Government Department”.

Insert instead “a person employed in a Public Service agency”.

[7] Section 384 (2) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) Public Service employees,

[8] Section 384 (8)

Omit “Departmental Head of any Department”.

Insert instead “head of any Public Service agency”.

[9] Section 389 (1) and clause 13 (1) of Schedule 2 (definition of “eligible member”)

Omit “public servant” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

3.49 Industrial Relations (Ethical Clothing Trades) Act 2001 No 128

[1] Section 10

Omit “government department”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[2] Section 12 (6)

Omit “Department of Industrial Relations”. Insert instead “Treasury”.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.50 Infrastructure NSW Act 2011 No 23

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “government agency”

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

- (c) a Public Service agency, or

[2] Section 8 (2) (d)

Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Section 8 (2) (f) and (g)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (f) the Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development,
(g) the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment.

[4] Section 9 (1)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (1) The Chief Executive Officer and Co-ordinator General, Infrastructure NSW, is the person employed in the Public Service as the Chief Executive Officer and Co-ordinator General, Infrastructure NSW.

[5] Section 10

Omit the section. Insert instead:

10 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable Infrastructure NSW to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or

whose services Infrastructure NSW makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of Infrastructure NSW. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes Infrastructure NSW from employing staff.

[6] Schedule 1, clause 6 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.51 Innovation and Productivity Council Act 1996 No 77

[1] Section 3, definition of “Department”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

[2] Section 3, definition of “public authority”

Omit paragraph (b). Insert instead:

- (b) any Public Service agency, or

[3] Section 6 (3) and clauses 6 (1) (i) and 7 (2) of Schedule 1

Omit “an officer of” wherever occurring. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[4] Section 8 (3)

Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[5] Schedule 1, clause 6 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[6] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.52 Inspector of Custodial Services Act 2012 No 55

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Department”

Omit “Attorney General and”.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “member of staff”

Omit the definition.

[3] Section 9 (1)

Omit “Director-General”. Insert instead “Secretary”.

3.53 Institute of Sport Act 1995 No 52

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “chief executive officer”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

chief executive officer means the person employed in the Public Service as the chief executive officer of the Institute.

[2] Section 6 (2) (b)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(b) the Chief Executive of the Office of Sport or a person employed in the Office of Sport nominated by the Chief Executive.

[3] Section 14 (4)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 17A

Insert after section 17:

17A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Institute to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Institute makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Institute. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Institute from employing staff.

[5] Section 18 (1)

Omit the subsection.

[6] Schedule 1, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.54 Judicial Officers Act 1986 No 100

[1] Section 6 (2) and (4)

Omit “Board” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Commissioner”.

[2] Section 6 (3)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (3) The Commission may:
 - (a) with the approval of the Minister to whom the agency or authority concerned is responsible, and
 - (b) on such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Public Service Commissioner,

arrange for the use of the services of any employees or facilities of a Public Service agency or public authority.

[3] Section 53 (1)

Omit “*Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[4] Schedule 5, clause 2 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) If a member of staff was, immediately before being employed as a member of staff:

- (a) a Public Service employee or officer of the Teaching Service, or
- (b) a contributor to a superannuation scheme, or
- (c) a member of staff of a statutory body, or
- (d) a person in respect of whom provision was made by any Act for the retention of any rights accrued or accruing to the person as such an employee, officer or member of staff of a statutory body,

the member of staff:

- (e) retains any rights accrued or accruing to the member of staff as such an employee, officer, contributor or member of staff, and
- (f) may continue to contribute to any superannuation scheme to which the member of staff was a contributor immediately before being employed as a member of staff, and
- (g) is entitled to receive any deferred or extended leave and any payment, pension or gratuity,

as if the member of staff had continued to be such an employee, officer, contributor or member of staff during his or her service as a member of staff and:

- (h) his or her service as a member of staff is taken to be service as an employee, officer or member of staff for the purposes of any law under which those rights accrued or were accruing, under which the member of staff continues to contribute or by which that entitlement is conferred, and
- (i) the member of staff is taken to be an employee, officer or member of staff, and the Commission is taken to be the employer, for the purposes of the superannuation scheme to which the member of staff is entitled to contribute under this clause.

[5] Schedule 5, clause 3

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

3 Staff entitled to re-appointment to former employment in certain cases

A person who:

- (a) being a member of staff, ceases to be employed by the Commission (except through dismissal on the ground of misbehaviour), and
- (b) was, immediately before being employed as a member of staff:
 - (i) a Public Service employee or officer of the Teaching Service, or

- (ii) a member of staff of a statutory body, and
- (c) has not reached the age at which the person would have been entitled to retire had the person continued to be such an employee, officer or member of staff, is entitled to be employed in the Public Service, as an officer of the Teaching Service or as a member of staff of that statutory body, as the case requires, at a work level and salary not lower than the level at which the person was employed immediately before being employed as a member of staff.

3.55 Landcom Corporation Act 2001 No 129

Sections 8 (6) and 9 (6)

Omit "*Public Sector Management Act 1988* (Part 8 included)" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "*Government Sector Employment Act 2013* (Part 6 included)".

3.56 Local Court Act 2007 No 93

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of "public sector service"

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

government sector has the same meaning as it has in the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.

[2] Section 18 (1)

Omit "under Chapter 1A of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*".

Insert instead "under Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*".

[3] Sections 19 and 25 (2) (f) and clause 2 (1) (c) of Schedule 3

Omit "Director-General" and "Director-General's" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "Secretary" and "Secretary's", respectively.

[4] Sections 19 and 25 (2) (f) and clause 2 (1) (c) of Schedule 3

Omit "Attorney General's Department" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "Department of Justice".

[5] Schedule 1, clause 2

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

2 Government Sector Employment Act 2013 not to apply

The office of Magistrate is a statutory office and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* (including Part 6) does not apply to that office.

[6] Schedule 1, clause 7 (1), definition of “eligible member”

Omit “member of the Government Service”.

Insert instead “person employed in the Public Service”.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 8

Omit “a public sector service” wherever occurring. Insert instead “the government sector”.

[8] Schedule 1, clause 9A (4)

Omit “public sector service”. Insert instead “government sector”.

[9] Schedule 2, clause 6 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The office of Assessor is a statutory office and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* does not apply to that office.

3.57 Local Land Services Act 2013 No 51

[1] Sections 12, 18, 63, 99 (1), 125 (2) (a), 127, 132 (2), 192 (3) and 205 and Dictionary (definition of “authorising authority”)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 13

Omit the section. Insert instead:

13 Staff of Local Land Services

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable Local Land Services to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services Local Land Services makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of Local Land Services. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes Local Land Services from employing staff.

[3] Section 15 (1)

Omit “Government Department”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[4] Section 17 (4) (e)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(e) a person employed in the Department, or

[5] Section 18 (3) (e)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(e) a person employed in the Department, or

[6] Section 99 (2)

Omit “Director-General concerned”. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[7] Section 197 (h)

Omit “the Government Service employed to enable Local Land Services to carry out its functions”.

Insert instead “staff of Local Land Services”.

[8] Schedule 2, clause 9

Omit “appointed under Part 1.3 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

[9] Schedule 2, clause 10 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member of the Board or a local board.

[10] Schedule 4, clause 3 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an administrator.

[11] Dictionary, definition of “Chair of the Board of Chairs”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Chair of the Board of Chairs means the person employed in the Public Service as the Chair of the Board of Chairs.

[12] Dictionary, definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[13] Dictionary, definition of “government agency”

Omit “government department” from paragraph (a). Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[14] Dictionary, definition of “public authority”

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

(c) a Public Service agency, or

3.58 Long Service Corporation Act 2010 No 123

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Chief Executive Officer”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Treasury.

[2] Sections 7 and 18

Omit “Chief Executive Officer” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[3] Section 7A

Insert after section 7:

7A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) to enable the Corporation to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Corporation makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Corporation. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Corporation from employing staff.

[4] Section 9 (2)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[5] Section 18

Omit “public servant” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

3.59 Lord Howe Island Act 1953 No 39

[1] Section 4 (3) (d)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[2] Section 6

Insert after section 5:

6 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Board to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Board makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Board. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Board from employing staff.

[3] Section 12 (1) (g)

Omit “officers and employees”. Insert instead “members of staff”.

[4] Section 12 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[5] Section 14

Omit “officer, employee or” wherever occurring.

[6] Section 38 (2A) (o)

Omit “officer”. Insert instead “member of staff”.

[7] Schedule 1A, clause 6 (1) (f)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “employed in”.

[8] Schedule 1A, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.60 Mental Health Act 2007 No 8

[1] Section 107 (1) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) any person employed in the Ministry of Health, or

[2] Section 142 Registrar and other staff of the Tribunal

Omit section 142 (1). Insert instead:

- (1) A Registrar and such persons as may be necessary to enable the Tribunal to exercise its functions may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Tribunal makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Tribunal. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Tribunal from employing staff.

[3] Section 162A (1)

Omit “Juvenile”.

[4] Schedule 4, clause 4 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Schedule 4, clause 6 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the

employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an official visitor.

[6] Schedule 5, clause 8 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[7] Schedule 5, clause 10 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

[8] Schedule 5, clause 11 (2) and (3)

Omit the subclauses. Insert instead:

- (2) This clause applies to a member who, immediately before being appointed as a member, was:
 - (a) a Public Service employee, an officer of the Teaching Service or a member of staff of the NSW Health Service, or
 - (b) a contributor to a superannuation scheme, or
 - (c) a member of staff of a statutory body, or
 - (d) a person in respect of whom provision was made by any Act for the retention of any rights accrued or accruing to the person as such an employee, officer or member of staff.
- (3) Subject to the terms of the member’s appointment, the member:
 - (a) is to retain any rights accrued or accruing to the member as such an employee, officer, contributor or member of staff, and
 - (b) may continue to contribute to any superannuation scheme to which the member was a contributor immediately before being appointed as a member, and
 - (c) is entitled to receive any deferred or extended leave and any payment, pension or gratuity,as if the member had continued to be such an employee, officer, contributor or member of staff during his or her service as a member.

[9] Schedule 5, clause 11 (4), (5) and (7)

Omit “officer or employee” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “employee, officer or member of staff”.

3.61 Mine Subsidence Compensation Act 1961 No 22

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “Department”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

[2] Section 5 (2) (a)

Omit “member of staff of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[3] Section 5 (2) (c) (ii)

Insert “and Environment” after “Planning”.

[4] Section 5 (2) (c) (iv)

Omit “an officer of the Department of Public Works”.

Insert instead “a person employed in the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation”.

[5] Section 5 (2) (c) (iv)

Omit “Minister for Public Works”.

Insert instead “Minister for Finance, Services and Property”.

[6] Section 5 (3)

Omit “*Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[7] Section 5 (10)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[8] Section 6 (2)

Omit the subsection.

[9] Section 6A

Insert after section 6:

6A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Board to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Board makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Board. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Board from employing staff.

[10] Section 12 (2) (b)

Omit “, an officer of the Board or some other officer in the Public Service acting for the Board”.

Insert instead “or a member of staff of the Board”.

[11] Section 16 Powers of members and staff

Omit “officer or person employed by” wherever occurring in section 16 (1) and (1D).

Insert instead “member of staff of”.

[12] Section 16 (1A)

Omit “the Board by its officers, servants and agents”.

Insert instead “a member of staff of the Board”.

[13] Section 16 (1B) and (1C)

Insert “a member of staff of” after “upon” wherever occurring.

3.62 Motor Accidents Compensation Act 1999 No 41

[1] Sections 57A (2) and 98 (2)

Omit “officers” wherever occurring. Insert instead “members of staff”.

[2] Section 65 (3)

Omit “public servant” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

[3] Section 105 (2) and (3)

Omit “member of staff of any Division of the Government Service” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

[4] Section 105 (3)

Omit “who is a member of staff”.

Insert instead “who is a member of staff of the Authority”.

[5] Section 105 (5)

Omit “*Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[6] Schedule 3, clause 4 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[7] Schedule 3, clause 7

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

7 Effect of certain other Acts

The office of Principal Claims Assessor is a statutory office and the provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to that office.

3.63 National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 No 80

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 3 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive” and “Chief Executive’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 5 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Chief Executive means the Chief Executive of the Office.

Office means the Office of Environment and Heritage.

[3] Section 5 (1), definition of “public authority”

Omit “Government Department”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[4] Section 6 (b)

Omit “members of staff of the Department”.

Insert instead “persons employed in the Office”.

[5] Section 9 (4) (c) and (e)

Omit “a member of” wherever occurring. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[6] Section 11 (1)

Omit the subsection.

[7] Sections 21 (1) (b) and (2) (a), 29 (2) (a) and 71AO (7) (b)

Omit “member of staff of the Department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “person employed in the Office”.

[8] Sections 21 (1) (c3) and (2) (b2) and 192 (1)

Omit “the Office of” wherever occurring.

[9] Section 69A (1), definition of “statutory authority”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

(a) a Public Service agency,

[10] Section 69B (1C) (a) and (b)

Omit “Government Department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[11] Section 69B (1C) (b)

Omit “, the responsible Minister”.

Insert instead “—the Minister to whom the agency is responsible”.

[12] Sections 71Q (b), 71AA (b) and 71AD (1) (h)

Omit “the Service and the officers, employees and contractors of the Minister, the Director-General and the Service” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “officers of the Service”.

[13] Sections 74 (2) (b) and 185 (5)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Land and Water Conservation” wherever

occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[14] Sections 151B (4), 151D (2) (b) (ii), 151F (1) and 188G (1)

Omit “Department” and “Department’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Office” and “Office’s”, respectively.

[15] Sections 169 and 170

Omit “, honorary ranger or officer of the Jenolan Caves Reserve Trust” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “or honorary ranger”.

[16] Section 185 (4) (b)

Omit “Director-General”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[17] Clauses 5 and 11 (1) of Schedule 1 and clause 13 (1) of Schedule 2

Omit “, Department of Premier and Cabinet” wherever occurring.

[18] Schedule 2, clause 7 (1)

Omit “Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water”.

Insert instead “Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[19] Schedule 14A, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.64 Nature Conservation Trust Act 2001 No 10

[1] Section 18 (1) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) one is to be a person employed in the Office of Environment and Heritage, and

[2] Section 20 (3)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (3) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to the staff of the Trust.

[3] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.65 New South Wales Institute of Psychiatry Act 1964 No 44

[1] Section 2 (1), definition of “Director”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Director means the person employed in the Public Service as the Director of the Institute.

[2] Section 3 (3)

Omit the note.

[3] Section 5 (2) (c)

Omit “officer of the Department”.

Insert instead “executive employed in the Ministry”.

[4] Section 7

Omit “*Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Section 20

Insert after section 19:

20 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Institute to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Institute makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Institute.

3.66 Ombudsman Act 1974 No 68

[1] Section 22 (2)

Omit “Director-General or Deputy Director-General (General Counsel)”.

Insert instead “Secretary or General Counsel”.

[2] Section 25A (1), definition of “designated government agency”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

- (a) the Department of Education (including a government school) or the Ministry of Health,

[3] Section 33 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (2) Subject to subsection (3) and to the terms of appointment, if the Ombudsman was, immediately before being appointed Ombudsman, a Public Service employee or a contributor to a superannuation scheme, the Ombudsman:
 - (a) retains any rights accrued or accruing to the Ombudsman as such an employee or contributor, and
 - (b) may continue to contribute to any superannuation scheme to which the Ombudsman was a contributor immediately before being appointed Ombudsman, and
 - (c) is entitled to receive any deferred or extended leave and any payment, pension or gratuity under the superannuation scheme,
as if the Ombudsman had continued to be such an employee or contributor during his or her service as Ombudsman and:
 - (d) the Ombudsman’s service as Ombudsman is taken to be service as an employee for the purpose of any law under which those rights accrued or were accruing, under which the Ombudsman continues to contribute or by which that entitlement is conferred, and
 - (e) the Ombudsman is taken to be an employee, and the Minister is taken to be the

Ombudsman's employer, for the purposes of the superannuation scheme to which the Ombudsman is entitled to contribute under this subsection.

[4] Section 33 (4)

Omit "officer or".

[5] Section 33 (5)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(5) Subject to the terms of appointment, if the Ombudsman was, immediately before being appointed Ombudsman, a Public Service employee, the Ombudsman is:

(a) if he or she ceases to hold office as Ombudsman otherwise than pursuant to section 6 (5), and

(b) if he or she is under the age of sixty years,

entitled to be employed at a work level and salary not lower than the level at which he or she was employed immediately before being appointed Ombudsman.

[6] Section 34 (1) (b1)

Insert "Family and" before "Community".

[7] Schedule 1A

Omit "Community Services Commission".

[8] Schedule 1A

Omit "Department of Local Government". Insert instead "Office of Local Government".

3.67 Parliamentary Electorates and Elections Act 1912 No 41

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of "Member of the staff of the Commission"

Omit the definition.

[2] Section 6 (2) (c)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(c) one must be the person employed in the Public Service as the Surveyor-General.

[3] Section 6A

Omit "of the department concerned, make use of the services of any of the officers and

employees of the Public Service including police officers”.

Insert instead “to whom the agency concerned is responsible, make use of the services of any Public Service employee or police officer”.

[4] Section 21AC (1)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (1) The office of Electoral Commissioner is a statutory office and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* does not apply to that office.

[5] Section 47 (1) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) a person employed in a government sector agency (within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*),

[6] Section 81NA (4), definition of “prescribed person”

Omit paragraph (d). Insert instead:

- (d) any person employed in the Public Service and assigned to a role, or holding an office, prescribed by the regulations.

[7] Section 81O (1) (f)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Community Services”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Family and Community Services”.

[8] Section 126A (3)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

3.68 Pesticides Act 1999 No 80

Section 4 (1), definition of “public authority”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

- (a) a Public Service agency, or

3.69 Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966 No 31

[1] Whole Act (except otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 4 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Ministry of Health.

[3] Section 4 (1), definition of “Public institution”

Omit “Government Department”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[4] Sections 6 (2) (a) and 39

Omit “an officer of the Department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “a person employed in the Ministry”.

[5] Section 6 (2) (d)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(d) 1 is to be a person employed in the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development for the time being nominated by the Minister for Primary Industries,

[6] Section 6 (2) (e)

Omit “an officer”. Insert instead “a member of staff”.

[7] Sections 37A (4) and 42 (3)

Omit “Part 2 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[8] Schedule 1, clause 8 (1)

Omit “*Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.70 Police Integrity Commission Act 1996 No 28

[1] Section 10 (1)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(1) The staff of the Commission comprises:

- (a) those persons who are employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Commission to exercise its functions, and
- (b) the persons referred to in subsections (3) and (4).

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Commission makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Commission. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Commission from employing staff.

[2] Sections 10 (4) (a) and 92 (4) (a)

Omit “government department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[3] Section 22 (2)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 40 (3)

Omit “disciplinary action under Part 2.7 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “action under section 69 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Section 43 (5)

Omit “Director-General of the Attorney General’s Department”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Justice”.

[6] Section 136A (2) (d)

Omit “Attorney General and”.

[7] Section 143 (2) (a)

Omit “public servants, provision is made for these matters by or under the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Public Service employees, provision is made for these matters by or under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[8] Schedule 1, clause 9

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

9 Government Sector Employment Act 2013

The office of Commissioner is a statutory office and the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* does not apply to that office.

[9] Schedule 2, clause 9

Omit “*Public Sector Management Act 1988*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.71 Police Regulation (Superannuation) Act 1906 No 28

[1] Section 1 (2), definition of “executive officer”

Omit paragraphs (c) and (d). Insert instead:

(c) a Public Service senior executive within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*.

[2] Section 1AA (10) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) if the officer is a Public Service senior executive, within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or a police executive officer, the monetary remuneration payable in accordance with the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* or the *Police Act 1990*, as the case requires, or

[3] Schedule 4, clause 7 (1)

Omit “*Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.72 Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act 1979 No 200

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “Department”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

[2] Section 4 (1), definition of “officer”

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

- (c) a Public Service employee who is appointed by the Minister, or by a person employed in the Department authorised by the Minister, as an officer for the purposes of this Act.

[3] Section 24J (4) (c)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (c) an inspector who is a Public Service employee (within the meaning of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#)) or another person on behalf of the Crown,

[4] Section 24T (1) (b)

Omit “officer of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[5] Section 34C

Omit “member of staff of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[6] Section 35A (2) (a)

Omit “officers of the Department of Corrective Services”.

Insert instead “persons employed in Corrective Services NSW, Department of Justice”.

3.73 Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998 No 133

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “law enforcement agency”

Omit paragraphs (f) and (g). Insert instead:

- (f) the Department of Justice,

[2] Section 24 (5)

Omit “Department of Local Government, or any officer of that Department”.

Insert instead “Office of Local Government, or any person employed in that Office”.

[3] Section 43 (2)

Omit “Director-General or Deputy Director-General (General Counsel)”.

Insert instead “Secretary or General Counsel”.

3.74 Private Health Facilities Act 2007 No 9

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 4 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Ministry of Health.

[3] Sections 50 (1), 54 (3) (a) and 64 (a)

Omit “member of staff of the Department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “person employed in the Ministry of Health”.

[4] Schedule 1, clause 6 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to the Chairperson.

[5] Schedule 3, clause 10 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.75 Radiation Control Act 1990 No 13

[1] Section 5A (2)

Omit “Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services”.

Insert instead “Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[2] Section 5A (2A) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) a person employed in the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development,

[3] Section 29 (2) (n)

Omit “an officer”. Insert instead “a member of staff”.

[4] Schedule 1, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Schedule 1, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.76 Rice Marketing Act 1983 No 176

[1] Whole Act (except where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 5 (1)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[4] Sections 15 (2) and 70 (2)

Omit “of the staff of” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “person employed in”.

[5] Sections 128 (4) (b), 152 (3) (a), 153 (3) (a), 154 (3) (a) and 160 (a)

Omit “members of the staff of” and “member of the staff of” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “persons employed in” and “person employed in”, respectively.

[6] Schedule 2, clause 9 (1)

Omit “*Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.77 Rural Fires Act 1997 No 65

[1] Part 2, note

Omit “*Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[2] Section 10 (1)

Omit “Part 2 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[3] Section 10 (3)

Omit “Government Department”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[4] Section 44 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (2) The Commissioner may delegate the Commissioner’s functions under this Division (other than this power of delegation) to an officer or member of a rural fire brigade, a person employed in Fire and Rescue NSW, a person employed in the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development, a person employed in the Office of Environment and Heritage or any other person.

[5] Section 47 (1) (c)

Omit “Trade and Investment, Regional Infrastructure and Services”.

Insert instead “Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[6] Section 55 (1) (b)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water”.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[7] Section 64 (2) (b) (iii) and (iv)

Omit the subparagraphs. Insert instead:

(iii) employee of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development, or

(iv) employee of the Office of Environment and Heritage.

[8] Section 100K (1) (a) and (b)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

(a) the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment,

(b) the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage,

[9] Section 100K (1) (f)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(f) the Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development,

[10] Section 128 (2)

Omit "Director-General of the Department of Premier and Cabinet".

Insert instead "Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage".

[11] Schedule 1, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit "Part 8 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*".

Insert instead "Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*".

[12] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

[13] Dictionary, definition of "fire fighting authority"

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

(c) the Office of Environment and Heritage,

[14] Dictionary, definition of "public authority"

Omit paragraph (b). Insert instead:

(b) a Public Service agency, or

3.78 Skills Board Act 2013 No 99

[1] Section 5 (1) (b)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(b) the Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development or a nominee of the Secretary.

[2] Section 9 (1)

Omit "Education and Communities".

Insert instead "Industry, Skills and Regional Development".

3.79 Small Business Commissioner Act 2013 No 22

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of "government agency"

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

(c) a Public Service agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or

[2] Section 4 (2)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

(2) The office of Commissioner is a statutory office and the provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to that office.

[3] Section 12

Omit the section. Insert instead:

12 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Commissioner to exercise his or her functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Commissioner makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Commissioner. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Commissioner from

employing staff.

[4] Section 20

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Finance and Services”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation”.

3.80 State Authorities Non-contributory Superannuation Act 1987 No 212

[1] Section 3 (1), definitions of “chief executive officer” and “senior executive officer”

Omit the definitions.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “executive officer”

Omit paragraphs (a) and (b). Insert instead:

- (a) a Public Service senior executive within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or
- (b) an employee (not being a Public Service senior executive) of an employer specified in Schedule 1 and who holds an office designated by the Secretary of the Treasury as the office of an executive officer, or

[3] Section 4A (10) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) if the officer is a Public Service senior executive or a police executive officer, the monetary remuneration payable in accordance with the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* or the *Police Act 1990*, as the case requires, or

[4] Section 19 (1) (c)

Omit “Departments in the Public Service”. Insert instead “Public Service agencies”.

[5] Schedule 1

Omit “A Government Department or Administrative Office”.

Insert instead “A Public Service agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.81 State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987 No 211

[1] Section 3 (1), definitions of “chief executive officer” and “senior executive officer”

Omit the definitions.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “executive officer”

Omit paragraphs (a) and (b). Insert instead:

- (a) a Public Service senior executive within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or
- (b) an employee (not being a Public Service senior executive) of an employer specified in Schedule 1 and who holds an office designated by the Secretary of the Treasury as the office of an executive officer, or

[3] Section 4A (10) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) if the officer is a Public Service senior executive or a police executive officer, the monetary remuneration payable in accordance with the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* or the *Police Act 1990*, as the case requires, or

[4] Schedule 1

Omit “A Government Department or Administrative Office”.

Insert instead “A Public Service agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.82 State Emergency Service Act 1989 No 164

[1] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Commissioner” and “Deputy Commissioner”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Commissioner means the person employed in the Public Service as the Commissioner of the State Emergency Service.

Deputy Commissioner means the person employed in the Public Service as the Deputy Commissioner of the State Emergency Service.

[2] Section 9 (1)

Omit “Chapter 2 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[3] Section 9 (3)

Omit “government department, an administrative office”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[4] Section 9A

Omit the section.

[5] Schedule 3, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[6] Schedule 3, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.83 State Owned Corporations Act 1989 No 134

[1] Section 7 (1)

Omit “, Department or Administrative Office”. Insert instead “or a Public Service agency”.

[2] Section 7 (3) (b)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (b) (without limiting the above) a Minister, a Public Service agency or a person employed in a Public Service agency,

[3] Section 20T (10), definition of “authorised person”

Omit “an officer of the Department of Finance and Services”.

Insert instead “a person employed in the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation”.

[4] Schedule 4, clause 1, definition of “Department”

Omit the definition.

[5] Schedule 4, clause 1, definition of “eligible employee”

Omit “public servant”. Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

[6] Schedule 4, clause 5

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

5 Former Public Service employees may apply for employment in the Public Service

- (1) An eligible employee who, immediately before becoming an employee of the State owned corporation, was a Public Service employee may, within the following period of 3 years, apply for employment in the Public Service as if the employee were still a Public Service employee.
- (2) An eligible employee who applies for such employment is, for the purposes of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* and the *Industrial Relations Act 1996*, to be taken to be a Public Service employee in relation to the employment.
- (3) There is no right of appeal under Part 7 of Chapter 2 of the *Industrial Relations Act 1996*:
 - (a) for a person against the employment in the Public Service by an eligible employee, or
 - (b) for an eligible employee against the employment in the Public Service by another person.

[7] Schedule 8, clause 7 (1) (d)

Omit “Part 8 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[8] Schedule 8, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a director of the SOC.

3.84 State Records Act 1998 No 17

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Director”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Director means the person employed in the Public Service as the Director of the Authority.

[2] Section 16 (1)

Omit “Director-General of The Cabinet Office”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Premier and Cabinet”.

[3] Section 25

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Chief Executive”.

[4] Section 25 (1)

Omit “National Parks and Wildlife”.

Insert instead “the Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[5] Section 66 (2A)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[6] Section 67 (3) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) a member of staff of the Authority, or

[7] Section 68

Insert after section 67:

68 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Authority to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Authority from employing staff.

[8] Section 69 (2) (b)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (b) 2 are to be persons nominated by the Minister who administers the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, to represent Public Service agencies, and

[9] Schedule 2, clause 5 (1) (d)

Omit “Chapter 5 of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[10] Schedule 2, clause 10 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.85 Superannuation Act 1916 No 28

[1] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Chief executive officer” and “Senior executive officer”

Omit the definitions.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “Civil Service Acts”

Omit the definition.

[3] Section 3 (1), definition of “Executive officer”

Omit paragraphs (a) and (b). Insert instead:

- (a) a Public Service senior executive within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or
- (b) an employee (not being a Public Service senior executive) of an employer specified in Schedule 3 and who holds an office designated by the Secretary of the Treasury as the office of an executive officer, or

[4] Section 3AA (10) (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (a) if the officer is a Public Service senior executive, within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*, or a police executive officer, the monetary remuneration payable in accordance with the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* or the *Police Act 1990*, as the case requires, or

[5] Part 4, Division 4

Omit the Division.

[6] Section 84A

Omit the section.

[7] Schedule 3, Part 1

Omit “A Government Department or Administrative Office”.

Insert instead “A Public Service agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

3.86 Superannuation Administration Act 1996 No 39

[1] Section 50 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note to the subsection.

[2] Section 75

Insert after section 74:

75 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable STC to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services STC makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of STC. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes STC from employing staff (other than the chief executive officer of STC—see section 74 (1)).

[3] Schedule 2, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.87 Surveying and Spatial Information Act 2002 No 83

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Department”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Department means the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “public authority”

Omit “any Government Department”. Insert instead “a Public Service agency”.

[3] Section 3 (1), definition of “Registrar of the Board”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Registrar of the Board means the person employed in the Public Service as the Registrar of the Board.

[4] Section 3 (1), definition of “Surveyor-General”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Surveyor-General means the person employed in the Public Service as the Surveyor-General.

[5] Section 27 (2) (b)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[6] Section 28 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[7] Section 28A

Insert after section 28:

28A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) to enable the Board to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Board makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Board. Section 47A of the [Constitution Act 1902](#) precludes the Board from employing staff.

[8] Section 33A (1) (a)

Omit “member of staff of”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[9] Schedule 1, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member and the office of such a member is not, for the purposes of any Act, an office or place of profit under the Crown.

3.88 Sydney Harbour Foreshore Authority Act 1998 No 170

[1] Section 3, definition of “Chief Executive Officer”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Chief Executive Officer means the person employed in the Public Service as the Chief Executive Officer of the Authority.

[2] Section 12 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[3] Section 29 (2) (b)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

- (b) the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment or a person nominated by the Secretary,

[4] Section 29 (4)

Omit the subsection.

[5] Section 31

Insert after section 30:

31 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Authority to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Authority from employing staff.

[6] Section 32 (1)

Omit “under Chapter 1A of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002* in the Government Service”.

Insert instead “in the Public Service”.

[7] Section 38 (6) (c)

Omit “officer”. Insert instead “employee”.

[8] Section 38 (6) (e)

Omit “Urban Affairs and Planning”. Insert instead “Planning and Environment”.

[9] Schedule 2, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.89 Sydney Olympic Park Authority Act 2001 No 57

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Chief Executive means the Chief Executive of the Office of Sport.

[2] Section 4 (1), definition of “relevant Government Service Division”

Omit the definition.

[3] Section 13 (2)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[4] Section 21

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Planning”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment”.

[5] Section 34

Omit “Director-General of National Parks and Wildlife” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage”.

[6] Sections 57 (3) (a), 61 (2) (a), 71 (6) (a), 74 and 82 (2) (a)

Omit “relevant Government Service Division” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Authority”.

[7] Sections 61 (2) (a), 63, 65, 72 and 74

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Chief Executive”.

[8] Section 64

Insert after section 63:

64 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Authority to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Authority from employing staff.

[9] Section 65 (1)

Omit “under Chapter 1A of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002* in the Government Service”.

Insert instead “in the Public Service”.

[10] Section 68 (3), definition of “public authority”

Omit paragraph (a). Insert instead:

(a) a Public Service agency, or

[11] Section 71 (6) (b)

Omit “officer”. Insert instead “employee”.

[12] Section 71 (6) (d)

Insert “and Environment” after “Planning”.

[13] Schedule 4, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.90 Teacher Housing Authority Act 1975 No 27

[1] Section 4 (1), definition of “teacher”

Omit “Department of Youth and Community Services” from paragraph (b).

Insert instead “Public Service”.

[2] Section 7 (1) (a1)-(c)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (a1) one is to be a person employed in the Department of Education nominated by the Secretary of that Department,
- (b) one is to be the Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation or a person employed in that Department nominated by the Secretary,
- (c) one is to be a person employed in the Public Service whose principal duty is the management of the Authority’s activities.

[3] Section 7 (2) (a)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Education and Training”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Education”.

[4] Section 7 (7)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Services, Technology and Administration”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation”.

[5] Section 10 (5)

Omit “*Public Service Act 1979* and the *Teaching Services Act 1980* do not apply to or in respect of the appointment of a member”.

Insert instead “*Government Sector Employment Act 2013* and the *Teaching Service Act 1980* do not apply to or in respect of a member who is appointed under this Act”.

[6] Section 12

Insert after section 11:

12 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Authority to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Authority from employing staff.

[7] Section 13 (2) (l)

Omit “Government Department”. Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[8] Section 13 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[9] Section 17 (1)

Omit “an officer or employee appointed under the *Public Service Act 1979*”.

Insert instead “a member of staff of the Authority”.

[10] Section 38 (c)

Omit “any officer or employee”. Insert instead “the employment of any member of staff”.

[11] Section 40

Omit “officer or employee”. Insert instead “member of staff of the Authority”.

3.91 Threatened Species Conservation Act 1995 No 101

[1] Whole Act (except Schedule 7 and where otherwise amended by this subschedule)

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive” and “Chief Executive’s”, respectively.

[2] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Chief Executive means the Chief Executive of the Office.

Office means the Office of Environment and Heritage.

[3] Section 4 (1), definition of “public authority”

Omit “government department” and “, department”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency” and “, agency”, respectively.

[4] Sections 24 (3) (a), 90C (1) (b), 126F (1) (b), 126Q (3), 126V, 126X (1), 126ZU (1) (a), 127C (1), 127ZZB (4), 127ZZC (4), 127ZZD (4), 141L (1) and 142A

Omit “Department” and “Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Office”.

[5] Section 54 (a) and (b)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

(a) the Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development,

(b) the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment,

[6] Sections 126F (1) (a), 126G (definition of “planning authority”), 126ZU (1) (b), 127ZL (5) (b) and 127ZM

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Planning” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment”.

[7] Section 127F (2) and (3)

Omit “Department of the Public Service” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[8] Section 127ZM (3), (5) and (6)

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive of the Office”.

[9] Section 130 (3) (d)

Omit “Part 8 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “Part 6 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[10] Section 130 (5)

Omit the subsection. Insert instead:

- (5) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

[11] Section 141A

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Industry and Investment” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[12] Sections 141L (1) and 142A

Omit “member of staff of” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “person employed in”.

3.92 Valuation of Land Act 1916 No 2

[1] Section 4 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Finance, Services and Innovation.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[2] Section 10

Omit the section. Insert instead:

10 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Valuer-General to exercise his or her functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Valuer-General makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Valuer-General. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Valuer-General from employing staff.

[3] Section 13G

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[4] Section 13G (3)

Omit “public servant employed within”. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[5] Part 6, heading

Omit “**government departments**”. Insert instead “**Public Service agencies**”.

[6] Section 67 (1)

Omit “NSW Fire Brigades”. Insert instead “Fire and Rescue NSW”.

[7] Section 76 (1)

Omit “Government department” and “Department Head”.

Insert instead “Public Service agency” and “head of the Public Service agency”, respectively.

[8] Section 79

Omit “officer of” wherever occurring. Insert instead “person employed in”.

[9] Section 81 (1) (a)

Omit “members of the staff of”. Insert instead “persons employed in”.

[10] Schedule 1, clause 5

Omit the clause. Insert instead:

5 Application of [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#)

The office of Valuer-General is a statutory office and the provisions of the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to that office.

[11] Schedule 1, clause 10 (2)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (2) Subject to subclause (3) and to the terms of appointment, if the Valuer-General was, immediately before appointment as the Valuer-General:
- (a) a Public Service employee, or
 - (b) a contributor to a superannuation scheme, or
 - (c) a member of staff of a statutory body, or

- (d) a person in respect of whom provision was made by any Act for the retention of any rights accrued or accruing to the person as a Public Service employee or member of staff of a statutory body,

the Valuer-General:

- (e) retains any rights accrued or accruing to the Valuer-General as such an employee, contributor or member of staff, and
- (f) may continue to contribute to any superannuation scheme to which the Valuer-General was a contributor immediately before appointment as the Valuer-General, and
- (g) is entitled to receive any deferred or extended leave and any payment, pension or gratuity,

as if the Valuer-General had continued to be such an employee, contributor or member of staff during his or her service as the Valuer-General, and:

- (h) his or her service as the Valuer-General is taken to be service as an employee or member of staff for the purpose of any law under which those rights accrued or were accruing, under which the Valuer-General continues to contribute or by which that entitlement is conferred, and
- (i) the Valuer-General is taken to be an employee or member of staff, and the Government of New South Wales is taken to be the Valuer-General's employer, for the purpose of the superannuation scheme to which the Valuer-General is entitled to contribute under this clause.

[12] Schedule 1, clause 10 (4)

Omit "officer or employee". Insert instead "employee or member of staff".

[13] Schedule 1, clause 11 (2)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (2) A person who ceases to be the Valuer-General, otherwise than pursuant to clause 7 (paragraph (g) excepted), is entitled to be employed, if, immediately before appointment as the Valuer-General, the person was:
 - (a) a person employed in the Public Service—in the Public Service, or
 - (b) a member of staff of a statutory body—as a member of staff of that body,at a work level and salary not lower than the level at which the person was employed immediately before appointment as the Valuer-General.

3.93 Victims Rights and Support Act 2013 No 37

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department of Justice.

[2] Section 8 (1)

Omit “under Chapter 1A of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “under Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[3] Sections 8 (2), 14, 42 (2) and 73 (4) (definition of “relevant custodial officer”)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[4] Section 10 (2)

Omit “Director-General under the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002*”.

Insert instead “Secretary under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Sections 13 (5), 14 (3) (b) and 110 (c)

Omit “Attorney General and” wherever occurring.

[6] Section 42 (2)

Omit “public servant”. Insert instead “Public Service employee”.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member.

3.94 Water Management Act 2000 No 92

[1] Sections 47 (8) (definition of “designated person”), 359 (3) (b), 389 (2) and 397 (1)

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[2] Section 285 (3)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[3] Section 290

Insert after section 289:

290 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable a corporation listed in Part 1 of Schedule 3 to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services a water supply authority makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the water supply authority. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes a water supply authority from employing staff.

[4] Sections 376 and 382 (1)

Omit “government department” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Public Service agency”.

[5] Schedule 5, clause 1

Omit the clause.

[6] Schedule 5, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member and the office of a member is not, for the purposes of any Act, an office or place of profit under the Crown.

[7] Schedule 6, clause 8 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member of a management committee and the office of such a member is not, for the purposes of any Act, an office or place of profit under the Crown.

[8] Dictionary, definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[9] Dictionary, definition of “public authority”

Omit paragraph (b). Insert instead:

(b) a Public Service agency, or

3.95 Western Lands Act 1901 No 70

[1] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Assistant Commissioner” and “Commissioner”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Assistant Commissioner means a person employed in the Public Service as an Assistant Western Lands Commissioner.

Commissioner means the person employed in the Public Service as the Western Lands Commissioner.

[2] Section 3 (1), definitions of “Department” and “Director-General”

Omit the definitions. Insert in alphabetical order:

Department means the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development.

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department.

[3] Section 8A (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) any person employed in the Department, or

[4] Section 11

Omit the section. Insert instead:

11 Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the [Government Sector Employment Act 2013](#) to enable the Commissioner to exercise his or her functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Commissioner makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Commissioner. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Commissioner from employing staff.

[5] Section 12A (a)

Omit the paragraph. Insert instead:

(a) any person employed in the Department, or

[6] Sections 18E and 35A and Part 2 of Schedule 2

Omit “Director-General” wherever occurring. Insert instead “Secretary”.

[7] Section 18E (2) (c) (iii)

Omit “of the Department of Industry and Investment”.

[8] Schedule 1

Omit “Director-General of the Department of Industry and Investment”.

Insert instead “Secretary of the Department of Industry, Skills and Regional Development”.

[9] Schedule 5, clause 7 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

(1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a member of the Western Lands Advisory Council and the office of such a member is not, for the purposes of any Act, an office or place of profit under the Crown.

3.96 Western Sydney Parklands Act 2006 No 92

[1] Section 3 (1), definition of “Director”

Omit the definition. Insert instead:

Director means the person employed in the Public Service as the Director of the Trust.

[2] Section 3 (1), definition of “government agency”

Omit paragraph (c). Insert instead:

(c) a Public Service agency within the meaning of the *Government Sector Employment*

Act 2013,

[3] Section 3 (1), definition of “member of staff of the Trust”

Omit the definition.

[4] Section 7 (2) (a1)-(c)

Omit the paragraphs. Insert instead:

- (a1) the Secretary of the Department of Premier and Cabinet or his or her nominee,
- (b) the Secretary of the Department of Planning and Environment or his or her nominee,
- (c) the Chief Executive of the Office of Environment and Heritage or his or her nominee,

[5] Section 9A

Insert after section 9:

9A Staff

Persons may be employed in the Public Service under the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* to enable the Trust to exercise its functions.

Note—

Section 59 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* provides that the persons so employed (or whose services the Trust makes use of) may be referred to as officers or employees, or members of staff, of the Trust. Section 47A of the *Constitution Act 1902* precludes the Trust from employing staff.

[6] Section 12 (4)

Omit the subsection including the note.

[7] Sections 31 and 37 (2)

Omit “Director-General” and “Department of Environment and Conservation” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Chief Executive” and “Office of Environment and Heritage”, respectively.

[8] Section 31 (7)

Omit “an officer of”. Insert instead “a person employed in”.

[9] Section 47 (1)

Omit “under Chapter 1A of the *Public Sector Employment and Management Act 2002* in

the Government Service”.

Insert instead “in the Public Service”.

[10] Schedule 1, clause 9 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to an appointed member.

3.97 Young Offenders Act 1997 No 54

[1] Section 4, definition of “Director-General”

Omit the definition. Insert in alphabetical order:

Secretary means the Secretary of the Department of Justice.

[2] Sections 46 (1), 47 (2) (e), 62A and 66

Omit “Attorney General and” wherever occurring.

[3] Sections 48 (2), 49, 60 (1), 62A, 66 (4), 72 (1) and 73 (2) and clause 3 of Schedule 1

Omit “Director-General” and “Director-General’s” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “Secretary” and “Secretary’s”, respectively.

[4] Section 61

Omit “appointed under Part 2 of the *Public Sector Management Act 1988*”.

Insert instead “employed under Part 4 of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013*”.

[5] Section 66 (4), definition of “authorised officer of the Department of Justice”

Omit “officers of”. Insert instead “persons employed in”.

[6] Section 66 (4), definition of “authorised officer of the Department of Justice”

Omit paragraph (e). Insert instead:

- (e) such other persons employed in the Department (or persons belonging to a class of employee) as may be prescribed by the regulations.

[7] Schedule 1, clause 4 (1)

Omit the subclause. Insert instead:

- (1) The provisions of the *Government Sector Employment Act 2013* relating to the employment of Public Service employees do not apply to a conference convenor.

Schedule 4 General savings, transitional and other provisions

1 Effect of amendment of amending provisions

- (1) An amendment made by Schedule 1 or 2 to an amending provision contained in an Act or instrument is, if the amending provision has commenced before the Schedule 1 or 2 amendment concerned, taken to have effect as from the commencement of the amending provision (whether or not the amending provision has been repealed).

- (2) In this clause:

amending provision means a provision of an Act or instrument that makes a direct amendment to an Act or instrument by:

- (a) the repeal or omission of matter contained in the amended Act or instrument without the insertion of any matter instead of the repealed or omitted matter, or
- (b) the omission of matter contained in the amended Act or instrument and the insertion of matter instead of the omitted matter, or
- (c) the insertion into the amended Act or instrument of matter, not being matter inserted instead of matter omitted from the Act or instrument.

Explanatory note

This clause ensures that certain amendments, including amendments correcting errors in technical provisions (for example, headings indicating the section to be amended or directions as to where a new section is to be inserted) and rectifying minor drafting errors (for example, corrections in numbering of provisions, correction or insertion of cross-references, omission of unnecessary matter or insertion of omitted matter), will be taken to have commenced on the date the amendments to which they relate commenced.

2 Effect of amendment or repeal on acts done or decisions made

Except where it is expressly provided to the contrary, if this Act:

- (a) amends a provision of an Act or an instrument, or
- (b) repeals and re-enacts (with or without modification) a provision of an Act or an instrument,

any act done or decision made under the provision amended or repealed has effect after the amendment or repeal as if it had been done or made under the provision as so amended or repealed.

Explanatory note

This clause ensures that the amendment or repeal of a provision will not, unless expressly provided, vitiate any

act done or decision made under the provision as in force before the amendment or repeal.

3 Effect of amendment on instruments

Except where expressly provided to the contrary, any instrument made under an Act amended by this Act, that is in force immediately before the commencement of the amendment, is taken to have been made under the Act as amended.

Explanatory note

This clause ensures that, unless expressly provided, any instrument that is in force and made under a provision of an Act that is amended or substituted by the proposed Act will be taken to have been made under the Act as amended.

4 Regulations

- (1) The Governor may make regulations containing provisions of a savings or transitional nature consequent on the enactment of this Act.
- (2) Any such provision may, if the regulations so provide, take effect from the date of assent to this Act or a later date.
- (3) To the extent to which any such provision takes effect from a date that is earlier than the date of its publication on the NSW legislation website, the provision does not operate so as:
 - (a) to affect, in a manner prejudicial to any person (other than the State or an authority of the State), the rights of that person existing before the date of its publication, or
 - (b) to impose liabilities on any person (other than the State or an authority of the State) in respect of anything done or omitted to be done before the date of its publication.

Explanatory note

This clause enables the making of regulations of a savings or transitional nature having a short term effect and relating to incidental matters arising out of the proposed Act with regard to which no specific, or sufficient, provision has been made in the proposed Act.